
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Agenda 
 

Thursday, 30 May 2013 
1.00 pm, Civic Suite, Catford 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Kalyan DasGupta (Tel: 020 8314 8378) 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Election of Chair and Vice Chair 

 
1 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

2 - 5 

3.   Comments of the Healthier Communities Select Committee on the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

6 - 7 

4.   Terms of Reference and Membership 
 

8 - 24 

5.   Health and Wellbeing Board - supporting groups 
 

25 - 31 

6.   Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

32 - 63 

7.   Update on the TSA 
 

64 - 70 

8.   Integrated Care and Support - the way forward for adult health and 
social care services 
 

71 - 81 

9.   Health and Wellbeing Board work programme 
 

82 - 89 

Public Document Pack



 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Members 
 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Thursday, 30 May 2013.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Tuesday 21 May 2013 
 
  

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock  

Councillor Chris Best  

Dr Helen Tattersfield  

Aileen Buckton  

Frankie Sulke  

Dr Danny Ruta  

Healthwatch Lewisham representative  

  



 
Recommendation 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is invited to elect a Chair and a vice chair for the 
municipal year 2013/14. 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Report Title 
 

Election of Chair and Vice Chair 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive - London Borough of 
Lewisham 

Item No. 1 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date:  30 May 2013 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
[...]
Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to 
participate in decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise 
prevent them doing so. These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless 

the matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to 
arrears exception) 

Page 4



(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you 
are a parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a 
school governor unless the matter relates particularly to the 
school your child attends or of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 
 

Page 5



Health and Wellbeing Board 

Title Comments of the Healthier Communities Select Committee on the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 

Contributor Healthier Communities Select Committee Item No. 3 

Class Part 1 Date 30 May 2013 

 
 
1. Summary 
 

This report informs the Health and Wellbeing Board of the comments and views of 
the Healthier Communities Select Committee, arising from discussions held on the 
officer report entitled ‘Development of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy’, and the 
appended draft Health and Wellbeing strategy, considered at its meeting on the 16 
April 2013. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to note the views of the Healthier 
Communities Select Committee as set out in section three of this referral and agree 
to provide a response. 

 
3. Healthier Communities Select Committee views 
 
3.1 On the 16 April 2013, the Healthier Communities Select Committee considered a 

report on progress on the development of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The 
Committee also heard from the Director for Public Health and the Head of Strategy 
& Performance, Community Services. 
 

3.2 The Committee welcomes the development of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
3.3 The Committee recommends that the Health and Wellbeing Board specifically 

addresses the issue of engagement with service users, either through:  
 

(i) appointments to the Health and Wellbeing Board; or 
(ii) a second tier of user groups feeding directly to the Health and 

Wellbeing Board. 
 
 
4. Financial implications 
 

There are no financial implications arising out of this report per se; but there may be 
financial implications arising from carrying out the action proposed by the 
Committee. 

 
5. Legal implications 
 

The Constitution states that ‘the Council has appointed the Healthier Communities 
Select Committee to carry out, among other things, the scrutiny of health bodies 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



under the Local Authority (Public Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) 
Regulations 2013 and other relevant legislation in place from time to time’. 
The Constitution provides for the Healthier Communities Select Committee to 
review and scrutinise the decisions and actions of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and to make reports and recommendations to the Executive/Council. t is the duty of 
the Executive body to respond within 2 months of receipt of the 
report/recommendations. 
 

 
6. Further implications 
 

At this stage there are no specific environmental, equalities or crime and disorder 
implications to consider. 

 
 
 
Background papers 
 
Healthier Communities Select Committee Agenda (16.04.13) 
 
If you have any queries on this report, please contact Salena Mulhere, Overview and 
Scrutiny Manager (ext. 43380), or Kevin Flaherty, Head of Committee Business (ext. 
49327). 

Page 7



 

 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This report presents the Health and Wellbeing Board with its Terms of 

Reference and procedures as a committee of the Council.   
 
1.2 This report also provides information on the statutory requirements for 

membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the means by 
which membership of the Board can be changed.  The report proposes 
additional members to join the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
1.3  The report includes the Council’s proposals for membership and voting 

rights for consideration by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are invited to: 
 

• note the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Terms of Reference, the 
Council’s procedure rules and the particular provisions which 
apply to the Health and Wellbeing Board; (see paragraphs 4 and 
8) 

• note the means by which membership of the Board may be 
amended or changed; (see paragraph 5) 

• consider the Council’s proposals on membership and which 
members will have voting rights; (see paragraphs 5 and 7) 

• decide whether there are any other organisations or individuals 
who ought to be included in the membership of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (see paragraph 6). 

 
3. Policy Context 
 
3.1 The activity of the Health and Wellbeing Board is focussed on 

delivering the strategic vision for Lewisham as established in Shaping 
our future – Lewisham’s Sustainable Community Strategy and in 
Lewisham’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
3.2 The work of the Board directly contributes to Shaping our future’s 

priority outcome that communities in Lewisham should be Healthy, 
active and enjoyable -  where people can actively participate in 
maintaining and improving their health and wellbeing.     

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Report Title 
 

Terms of Reference and membership 

Contributors 
 

Head of Strategy and Performance, 
Community Services Directorate 

Item No. 4 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date:  30 May 2013 

Agenda Item 4

Page 8



 
4. Terms of Reference 
 
4.1 The Council’s constitution establishes the Terms of Reference for the 

Health and Wellbeing Board.  They are as follows: 
 
To carry out statutory functions of the Health and Wellbeing Boar
[...]
in consultation with the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, which members of the Board should be voting members.    

 
7.2 The Council has proposed that its officers not be entitled to vote. 
  
7.3 In addition, the Council has proposed that where an organisation 

(Clinical Commissioning Group, Healthwatch, or otherwise) appoints an 
employee to the Health and Wellbeing Board, that employee will not be 
allowed to vote.  This rule will not apply to representatives of the 
voluntary sector appointed by the Council.  

 

Page 11



7.4 All members of Lewisham’s Health and Wellbeing Board will be 
governed by the local authority’s code of conduct.   

 
7.5 Lewisham Council’s code of conduct has been included as Appendix 1  

This code of conduct contains the provisions the Council considers 
appropriate in respect of the registration and disclosure of pecuniary 
and other interests.   It requires members to make an entry to the 
members’ register of interests and establishes a duty on members to 
keep this information up-to-date. 

 
7.6 Further information on which interests to declare, how and when to do 

so will be provided to Board members by the Council’s Governance 
department.  

 
8. Council procedure and ways of working 
 
8.1 As a Council committee, the Health and Wellbeing Board is governed 

by the Council procedure rules as set out in the Council’s constitution 
save to the extent that they are particularly disapplied by regulation.   

 
8.2 All provisions relating to notice of meetings, minutes, agendas, record 

of attendance, admission of the press and public, adjournments, 
disturbance, vacancies, as well as the general rules of debate set out 
in the Council’s Constitution, will apply to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.  The Health and Wellbeing Board is subject to the same 
equalities duties as the Council. 

 
8.3 As outlined in the Constitution, the following particular provisions apply 

to the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

• Its membe
[...]
sions introduced locally by the Council will be 
dealt with in accordance with the Council’s procedure for handling allegations 
of breach of this Code  

 
Members in need of advice about the application of this Code should contact 
the Head of Law and Monitoring Officer, Kath Nicholson on extension 47648 
 

Page 24



 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This report provides detailed information on the supporting groups that 

will complement the Board and support the delivery of its strategic 
intentions. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are invited to: 
 

• note the supporting groups and their relationship with the Health 
and Wellbeing Board and its agenda going forward. 

 
3. Policy context 
 
3.1 The activity of the Health and Wellbeing Board is focussed on 

delivering the strategic vision for Lewisham as established in Shaping 
our future – Lewisham’s Sustainable Community Strategy and in 
Lewisham’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
3.2 The work of the Board directly contributes to Shaping our future’s 

priority outcome that communities in Lewisham should be Healthy, 
active and enjoyable -  where people can actively participate in 
maintaining and improving their health and wellbeing.     

 
4. Supporting structures 
 
4.1 To help deliver the Borough’s Health and Wellbeing strategy, its vision 

and its key objectives, four supporting groups have been established.  
Between them these groups will help the Board and its constituent 
partner organisations to understand public and patient needs, to 
commission appropriate interventions and to monitor delivery of the 
priorities of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
 
 
 
Joint Public Engagement Group 

 
4.2 The Lewisham Public Engagement Group brings together key 

stakeholders from across Lewisham’s public, voluntary and community 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Report Title 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board – supporting groups 

Contributors 
 

Service Manager, Strategy – Co
[...]
ear within their terms of reference.  In addition, the Joint Public 
Engagement Group will have a specific role to play in ensuring that the 
activity of the Health and Wellbeing Board takes into account the views 
of those communities and groups that are harder to reach.  

 
9. Crime and disorder implications 
 
9.1 There are no specific crime and disorder implications arising from this 

report or its recommendations. 
 
10. Environmental implications 
 
10.1 There are no specific environmental implications arising from this 

report or its recommendations. 
 
 
Background documents 
 
None 
 
 
 
If there are any queries on this report please contact Edward Knowles, 
Service Manager – Strategy, Community Services, London Borough of 
Lewisham on 0208 314 9579 or by e-mail at 
edward.knowles@lewisham.gov.uk   

Page 30



Adult Joint Strategic 

Commissioning 

Group

Joint Public 

Engagement Group

Health and 

Wellbeing Delivery 

Group

Agenda 

Planning 

Group

Joint Commissioning 

Group (CYP)

Overview and 

Scrutiny committees

LSP and Strategic 

Partnership Boards

Stakeholder 

organisations

Health and 

Wellbeing Board

Appendix 1 - Health and 

Wellbeing Board relationship 

map

 

P
age 31



 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This report presents the Health and Wellbeing Board with a draft of 

Lewisham’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  The draft strategy is based 
upon the information and the areas of need identified through Lewisham’s 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 

 
1.2 The report outlines the statutory requirements associated with Health and 

Wellbeing strategies, the process through which Lewisham’s strategy and 
its key areas of focus have been developed and the extensive 
engagement activity that has been undertaken with residents and 
stakeholders to ensure that the strategy reflects the experiences and 
needs of local people. 

 
1.3 The report also sets out the next steps that will be taken to ensure the 

strategy fully aligns with the Government’s vision for person-centred 
coordinated care and support and that partners’ planned activity underpins 
the health and wellbeing priorities. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are invited to: 
 

• note the key principles of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, its key 
aims and the nine key objectives; 

• note the engagement activity that has taken place, the messages 
arising from this activity and how this information has been 
incorporated into the Health and Wellbeing Strategy; 

• agree the arrangements by which progress towards achieving 
Lewisham’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy will be monitored and 
reported upon; 

• agree the remaining activity that will take place to finalise the 
strategy.  

 
 
 
3. Policy context 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Report Title 
 

Lewisham’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Contributors 
 

Head of Strategy and Performance, 
Community Services Directorate 
 
Director of Public Health, London Borough 
of Lewisham 

Item No. 6 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date:  30 May 2013 

Agenda Item 6

Page 32



 
3.1  The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act (2007) 

originally established a duty on local authorities and Primary Care Trusts 
to prepare and publish a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 
JSNAs are assessments of the current and future health and social care 
needs of the local community. 

 
3.2  Local Health and Wellbeing strategies were first proposed in the 

Government’s Public Health White Paper, Healthy Lives, Healthy People: 
our strategy for public health in England.  The strategies would be “based 
on the assessment of need outlined in [the] JSNA” and would “provide the 
overarching framework within which more detailed and specific 
commissioning plans for the NHS, social care, public health and other 
services that the health and wellbeing board agrees to consider, are 
developed”. 

 
3.3  Liberating the NHS – Legislative Framework and Next Steps; Heal
[...]
  

 Campaign 

• In the most recent staff survey, Lewisham  

 is in the top 20% of like organisations for the 

 staff recommendation of the trust as a place  

 to work or receive treatment 

 

       7 

P
age 70



 
 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This report summarises the recent national guidance on Integrated  

Care (May 2013) and asks the Board to agree that further work be 
undertaken on an integrated service delivery model for adult social 
care and health across the borough.  It also seeks agreement from the 
Board to submit an Expression of Interest in becoming an Integrated 
Pioneer site. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1      Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are recommended to: 
 

• agree that further joint work be undertaken to explore the feasibility 
and benefits of an integrated service delivery model for adult health 
and social care services across Lewisham; 

 

• agree that an Expression of Interest be submitted on behalf of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board to become an Integrated Pioneer site 
by 28 June 2013. 

 
3. Policy Context 
 
3.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012  
 

3.1.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 established Health and 
Wellbeing boards as a forum where key partners from the health 
and care system could work together to improve the health and 
wellbeing of their local population and reduce health inequalities.   

 
3.1.2 The Act requires Health and Wellbeing Board to:  

 

•  encourage persons who arrange for the provision of any 
health or social services in the area to work in an integrated 
manner, for the purpose of advancing the health and 
wellbeing of the area. 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Report Title 
 

Integrated Care and Support – the way forward for adult health 
and social care services in Lewisham  

Contributors 
 

Corporate Director, Lewisham Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Head of Strategy and Performance, 
Community Services, Lewisham Council 

Item No. 8 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date:  30 May 
[...]
for patients 2013/14  
http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-ontent/uploads/2012/12/everyonecounts-
planning.pdf 
. 
Integrated care and support: Our shared commitment (May 2013) 
www.gov.uk/government/news/national-partners-make-commitment-to-
join-up-health-and-social-care 
 
 
 
If there are any queries on this report please contact Susanna Masters, 
Corporate Director, Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group on 020 3049 
3216 or by email on susanna.masters@nhs.net  or Sarah Wainer, Head of 
Strategy and Performance on 020 8314 9611 or  by e-mail at 
sarah.Wainer@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 80



 
 

 

Appendix A 

Page 81



 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This report presents the Health and Wellbeing Board with a draft work 

programme (included as Appendix 1) for discussion and approval.   
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are invited to: 
 

• note the current draft of the work programme and consider 
whether amends or additions are necessary; 

• approve the work programme; 

• agree that the work programme will be considered as a standing 
item at each meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 
3. Policy context 
 
3.1 The activity of the Health and Wellbeing Board is focussed on 

delivering the strategic vision for Lewisham as established in Shaping 
our future – Lewisham’s Sustainable Community Strategy and in 
Lewisham’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
3.2 The work of the Board directly contributes to Shaping our future’s 

priority outcome that communities in Lewisham should be Healthy, 
active and enjoyable -  where people can actively participate in 
maintaining and improving their health and wellbeing.     

 
4. Work programme 
 
4.1 The work programme will be a key document for the Health and 

Wellbeing Board.  It will allow the Board to schedule activity, reports 
and presentations across the year.  It will also provide members of the 
public and wider stakeholders with a clear picture of the Board’s 
planned activity. 

[...]


Lead 
Partner 

 Author  

 

 

 

Report 5 
 

 Part 1 
or 2 

Lead 
Partner 

 Author  

 

 

 

Report 6 
 

 Part 1 
or 2 

Lead 
Partner 

 Author  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 88



 

 

4 
21 November 2013 Meeting Agenda Planning Report Deadline Agenda Publication 

    

Health and Wellbeing Board tbc 1 November 2013 13 November 2013 
 

 

Report 1 
 

 Part 1 
or 2 

Lead 
Partner 

 Author  

 

 

 

Report 2 
 

 Part 1 
or 2 

Lead 
Partner 

 Author  

 

 

 

Report 3 
 

 Part 1 
or 2 

Lead 
Partner 

 Author  

 

 

 

Report 4 
 

 Part 1 
or 2 

Lead 
Partner 

 Author  

 

 

 

Report 5 
 

 Part 1 
or 2 

Lead 
Partner 

 Author  

 

 

 

Report 6 
 

 Part 1 
or 2 

Lead 
Partner 

 Author  

 

 

 
 
 

P
age 89


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair and Vice Chair
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Comments of the Healthier Communities Select Committee on the Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	4 Terms of Reference and Membership
	5 Health and Wellbeing Board - supporting groups
	6 Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	6a Appendix 1 Draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy - 300513

	7 Update on the TSA
	8 Integrated Care and Support - to consider the way forward for adult health and social care services
	9 Health and Wellbeing Board work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 
Thursday, 30 May 2013 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Chair),Councillor Chris Best, Aileen Buckton, Tony 
Nickson, Danny Ruta, Elaine Sammarco, Frankie Sulke and Helen Tattersfield 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Kalyan DasGupta, Joy Ellery (Lewisham Healthcare NHS Trust), Ed 
Knowles, Susanna Masters (Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group), Katrina 
McCormick (Public Health Lewisham), Sarah Wainer and Martin Wilkinson (Lewisham 
CCG)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from   
 
 
1. Election of Chair and Vice Chair 

 
Sarah welcomed everyone to the first meeting of Lewisham’s statutory Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
Attendees introduced themselves. The Board welcomed Elaine Sammarco and 
congratulated her on her appointment as the representative of Healthwatch to the 
HWB. 
 
As the first order of business, the Board was requested to ratify the appointment of 
the Chair and to nominate and approve a Vice Chair. 
 
It was explained that, in line with the Council’s Constitution, the Board would be 
chaired by the Mayor, Sir Steve Bullock. 
 
Councillor Best moved to approve the formal appointment of the Mayor as Chair of 
the HWB and nominated Dr Helen Tattersfield as Vice Chair. 
 
Cllr Best’s recommendations were agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that, for the municipal year 2013-14, 
 
(i)   the Mayor, Sir Steve Bullock, be confirmed as Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and 
 
(ii)  Dr Helen Tattersfield be confirmed as Vice Chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
For the benefit of the Board, the Chair explained the considerations governing any 
declarations of interest. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



 

 

 

2 

A packet containing forms for new members to complete, relating to various 
declarations and undertakings, was also distributed to all the members. 
 
 

3. Comments of the Healthier Communities Select Committee on the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
Sarah Wainer informed the Board of the comments and views of 
the Healthier Communities Select Committee on the development of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy, which it considered at its meeting on the 16 April 2013. 
 
The Committee recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board specifically 
address the issue of engagement with service users, through either 
 
(i)   appointments to the Health and Wellbeing Board or 
(ii)  a second tier of user groups feeding directly into the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 
The Mayor noted the report and remarked that the current membership of the 
Board would likely grow in the course of the meeting. 
 
It was noted that the issues raised within this referral would be covered as part of 
agenda items on the Terms of Reference and supporting structures. 
 
RESOLVED That the report be received and the Board respond. 
 
 

4. Terms of Reference and Membership 
 
Ed Knowles introduced the report and summarised the key features of the Board’s 
Terms of Reference (ToR), including the criteria for membership, as well as 
procedures for it to follow as a committee of the Council. 
 
The report proposed additional members to join the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and included the Council’s proposals for membership and voting 
rights for consideration by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Ed explained that the scope of the HWB’s ToR expressed the difference between 
the current Board and its predecessor, the Shadow HWB, in that the HWB needs 
to operate as a committee of the Council, whereas the shadow board had not 
operated as one. 
 
Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board were invited to: 
 

• note the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Terms of Reference, the 
Council’s procedure rules, and the particular provisions which 
apply to the Health and Wellbeing Board;  

• note the means by which membership of the Board may be 
amended or changed; 

• consider the Council’s proposals on membership and which 
members will have voting rights; and 

• decide whether there are any other organisations or individuals 



 

 

 

3 

who ought to be included in the membership of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed with the Council’s proposals regarding 
membership and voting rights and with the particular provisions that apply to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
The Constitution establishes an expectation that the Council will appoint two 
members to the Board, representing Voluntary and Community organisations. 
Accordingly the Board invited Tony Nickson, Director of Voluntary Action 
Lewisham to join the Board. The Board also asked Tony to develop a process to 
identify another representative of the sector.  Tony and this additional 
representative will then be appointed to the Board by the Council. 
 
The Chair noted that NHS England had expressed interest in applying for 
membership of the Board, with the understanding that it would be for the Board to 
decide the applicant’s status and role, should membership be granted. 
 
The Chair notes that a number of organisations have expressed interest in the 
work of the Board and how best to be involved.  In discussion, it was noted that 
the sub-groups of the Health and Wellbeing Board would provide a number of 
opportunities whereby different organisations might be able to contribute their 
skills and expertise   
 
In view of the above discussion, the Board 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(i)  letters will be sent to the Lewisham Local Medical Committee and the 
Lewisham Healthcare NHS Trust inviting them to nominate a representative to be 
a member of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
(ii) that the proposal to accept an NHS England representative to the HWB be 
accepted, and that the delegated position be accorded a non-voting role. 
 
(iii)  that Tony Nickson will develop a process to help the Board select an  
additional representative from the voluntary and community sector. 
 
(iv) that the agreement of the Board with proposals regarding membership and 
voting rights be reported to Council along with a recommendation that Tony 
Nickson be appointed as one of the two representatives of the Voluntary and 
Community Sector, 
 
The Board agreed that the HWB will meet every eight (8) weeks, with a large 
recess in the summer. 
 

5. Health and Wellbeing Board - supporting groups 
 
Ed Knowles introduced the report detailing information on the supporting groups 
that will complement the Board and support the delivery of its strategic intentions. 
 



 

 

 

4 

The Board was invited to note each proposed supporting group and its relationship 
with the HWB, as well as its relationship with the HWB’s agenda going forward. In 
particular, Ed highlighted the multi-agency range and depth of the collective 
resources involved, drawing special attention in this regard to the map of the 
architecture included in the papers. 
 
It was stressed that the map’s indicated groups by no means exhaust the groups 
or issues relevant or available to the HWB: the map is merely a useful working 
model for the Board to start its work with. 
 
The discussion highlighted the following points: 
 

• The Engagement Group will need to address the HCSC’s requirement for 
engagement (please see Item 3, above) by adapting the CCG’s existing Public 
Engagement Group for broader application.  

•  In order to avoid duplication of resources, clear relationships should be 
established with other relevant boards already monitoring HWB outcomes, e.g. 
the Joint Commissioning Group which monitors issues such as obesity, 
smoking and sexual health for children and young people. 

 
The report was noted. 
 
 

6. Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
Sarah Wainer, with Danny Ruta,  presented the Board with a draft of Lewisham’s 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy, highlighting the key actions that need to be 
populated and published. 
 
The draft strategy is based upon the information and the areas of need identified 
through Lewisham’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 
The report outlined the statutory requirements associated with Health and 
Wellbeing strategies, the process through which Lewisham’s strategy and 
its key areas of focus have been developed, and the extensive 
engagement activity that has been undertaken with residents and 
stakeholders to ensure that the strategy reflects the experiences and 
needs of local people. The report also set out the next steps that will be taken to 
ensure the strategy fully aligns with the Government’s vision for person-centred 
coordinated care and support and that partners’ planned activity underpins the 
health and wellbeing priorities.  
 
Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board were invited to: 
 

• note the key principles of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, its key aims and 
the nine areas of focus as proposed by the Shadow Health and Wellbeing 
Board; 

• note the engagement activity that has taken place, the messages arising from 
this activity and how this information has been incorporated into the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy; 

• agree the arrangements by which progress towards achieving Lewisham’s 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy will be monitored and reported upon; and 



 

 

 

5 

• agree the remaining activity that will take place to finalise the strategy. 
 
The discussion highlighted the following points: 
 

• The Key Actions should be high-level actions leading to a more detailed, 1-year 
Action Plan, to be presented to a near-future Board and subsequently 
monitored, including for costs. 

• Given the crucial importance of joined-up working, all the priorities should be 
approached in the context of the Integrated Care Model. 

 
In light of the report, recommendations, and discussion, the Board 
 
RESOLVED  that a 1-year Action Plan showing high-level  HWB-APG 
actions for implementing Lewisham’s Health and Wellbeing  
Strategy be presented to the Board before year’s end.  
 

7. Update on the TSA 
 
Joy Ellery presented the update following the Secretary of State’s decision to 
proceed with the closure of Lewisham Hospital’s Accident and Emergency 
department and to merge that hospital with Queen Elizabeth Hospital in 
Greenwich. 
 
It was pointed out that Lewisham Healthcare Trust (LHT) had already expressed 
an interest in becoming a Foundation Trust before the Trust Special Administrator 
T(SA)’s report on Lewisham Hospital/LHT was published. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 

• The TSA’s report targets the A&E department in the main. 

• The likely outcome is integration between the Lewisham and Queen Elizabeth 
hospitals. 

• The Trust has instigated—and is keen to promote—a “Business as Usual” 
campaign, and has kept “extremely busy” throughout this period of transition. 

• Staff feel very much at risk; at the same time, preparations need to progress 
towards creating a safe new organisation. 

 
The discussion highlighted the following points: 
 

• The impending integration is not expected to affect the commissioning role of 
the CCG in any fundamental way, although it would be important to maximise 
people’s access to local services. In general, however, CCG-related business 
can be expected to continue as  before. 

• Also, the same smooth transition is expected in the case of Community 
Services. 

 
The report was noted. 
 
 

8. Integrated Care and Support - to consider the way forward for adult health 
and social care services 
 



 

 

 

6 

Susanna Masters presented the report summarising the recent national guidance 
on Integrated Care (May 2013) and asked the Board to agree that further work be 
undertaken on an integrated service delivery model for adult social care and health 
across the borough. 
 
Members were invited to 
 
(i)  agree that further joint work be undertaken to explore the feasibility 
and benefits of an integrated service delivery model for adult health 
and social care services across Lewisham; and 
(ii)  agree that an Expression of Interest be submitted on behalf of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board to become an Integrated Pioneer site 
by 28 June 2013. 
 
The discussion highlighted the following points: 
 

• It is important for the Board to keep in mind that there is no funding attached to 
its becoming an Integrated Pioneer Site. 

• Demand will soon outstrip resources. 

• Attempts to address issues and problems in isolation from the broader issues 
and available resources are unlikely to succeed. In this respect, the Feasibility 
studies are crucial guides. 

• While the Council has made considerable savings already, efficiencies can still 
be gained from Integration. However, all other possible means of gaining 
efficiencies through savings will now need to be considered, and “Pioneer” 
status will offer  greater flexibility for these purposes. 

• Some money from Public Health could also be contributed towards Integration. 
 
In light of the above discussion, the Board 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(i)  further joint work be undertaken to explore the feasibility 
and benefits of an integrated service delivery model for adult health 
and social care services across Lewisham; and 
(ii)  an Expression of Interest be submitted on behalf of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board to become an Integrated Pioneer site 
by 28 June 2013. 
(iii) the 11 July board will submit a proposal regarding ways in which Public Health 
money could contribute to the Primary Prevention agenda in Lewisham. 
 
 

9. Health and Wellbeing Board work programme 
 
Sarah Wainer presented the Board with a draft work programme for discussion 
and approval. 
 
Members of the HWB were invited to 
 
(i)   note the current draft of the work programme and consider whether changes 
or additions were necessary; 
(ii)  approve the work programme; and 



 

 

 

7 

(iii) agree that the work programme would be considered as a standing item at 
each meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Following input from various members, the work programme, as updated, was 
agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the work programme would be considered as a standing  HWB 
item at each meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
 


